

No. 02-1674 & Consolidated Cases

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees*,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants*.

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT \*  
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE  
YUL J. KWON  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300

THOMAS D. GRANT  
LAUTERPACHT RESEARCH  
CENTRE FOR INTERNATIONAL LAW  
5 Cranmer Road  
Cambridge CB3 9BL  
United Kingdom  
011 44 1223 691 664

\* Counsel of Record

August 5, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER MEASURES TAKEN BY OTHER COUNTRIES TO LIMIT THE INFLUENCE OF MONEY IN ELECTORAL POLITICS. ....	5
A. MEMBERS OF THE COURT INCREASINGLY RECOGNIZE THE VALUE OF CONSIDERING THE WORK OF FOREIGN DECISION-MAKERS. ....	5
B. THIS COURT’S OPINIONS HAVE EXAMINED FOREIGN LAW AND PRACTICES WHEN DEALING WITH COMPLEX ISSUES IN CAMPAIGN AND ELECTION LAW.....	8
II. PREVAILING INTERNATIONAL NORMS SUPPORT BCRA’S RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF CORPORATE AND LABOR UNION TREASURY FUNDS FOR ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS...	9
A. OTHER DEMOCRACIES RESTRICT PAID POLITICAL ADVERTISING FAR MORE AGGRESSIVELY THAN BCRA .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Direct Controls on Political Broadcasting During Election Periods Are Widespread Among Established Democracies.....	11
2. Indirect Limitations on Third-Party Political Advertising Through Spending Limits Are Also Widespread Among Democracies.....	16
A. OTHER DEMOCRACIES HAVE FOUND THAT RESTRICTIONS ON PAID POLITICAL ADVERTISING ARE COMPATIBLE WITH FREE SPEECH.....	18
1. The Canadian Supreme Court Has Indicated That Restrictions on Paid Political Advertising by Third Parties Can Survive Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
2. The European Court of Human Rights Has Indicated That Restrictions on Paid Political Advertising by Third Parties Are Compatible with the Right to Free Speech.....	23
III. NEARLY ALL MAJOR DEMOCRACIES IMPOSE RESTRICTIONS ON THE FLOW OF MONEY THAT ARE FAR MORE ONEROUS THAN BCRA’S RESTRICTIONS ON SOFT MONEY .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES JUDICIAL DECISIONS	Page
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	5
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	8
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) .....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003) .....	7, 8
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	8, 23
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	7
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..	7
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	8
FOREIGN JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Australia</i>	
<i>Australian Capital Television v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 C.L.R. 106 (1992) .....	14
<i>Canada</i>	
<i>Edmonton Journal v. Alberta (A.G.)</i> , [1989] 2 S.C.R. 1326 .....	19
<i>Figuroa v. Canada (A.G.)</i> , 2003 S.C.C. 37 .....	23
<i>Libman v. Quebec (A.G.)</i> , [1997] 3 S.C.R. 569, 151 D.L.R. (4th) 385 .....	19, 20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Somerville v. Canada</i> (A.G.) (1996), 136 D.L.R. (4th) 205.....	21
<i>European Union</i>	
<i>Bowman v. United Kingdom</i> , [1998] E.C.H.R. 24839/94, (1998) 4 B.H.R.C. 25.....	25, 26
<i>Fressoz and Roire v. France</i> , (1999) 5 B.H.R.C. 654.....	24
<i>Surek and another v. Turkey</i> , (1999) 7 B.H.R.C. 339.....	24
<i>Unabhängige Initiative Informationsvielfalt v. Austria</i> , [2002] E.C.H.R. 28525/95 .....	24
<i>Özgür Gündem v. Turkey</i> , [2000] E.C.H.R. 23144/93 .....	24
<i>Wierzbicki v. Poland</i> , [2002] E.C.H.R. 24541/94..	24
<i>India</i>	
<i>Godakh Yashwantrao Kankarro v. E.V. alias Balasaheb Vikhe Patil</i> , 1994 A.I.R. (S.C.) 678 .	17
<i>Israel</i>	
High Court of Justice Cases Nos. 869/92 and 931/92 (1992).....	13, 17, 26
UNITED STATES STATUTE	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	3, 10
FOREIGN STATUTES	
<i>Argentina</i>	
Ley 25.610, Reforma Código Nacional Electoral, art. 3 (2002).....	15
<i>Australia</i>	
Broadcasting Services Act, 1992 (Cth), Sch. 2, Part 2, cl. 3A .....	14
Special Broadcasting Services Act 1991 (Cth) § 70(c).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Austria</i>	
<i>Bundesgesetz über den Österreichischen Rundfunk</i> (as amended, <i>Bundesgesetzblatt</i> , I No. 83/2001), §§ 13 (1), 14-17 .....	13
<i>Belgium</i>	
Loi du 4 juillet 1989 relative à la limitation et au contrôle des dépenses électorales engagées pour les élections des Chambres fédérales, ainsi qu'au financement et à la comptabilité ouverte des parties politiques.....	14, 17
<i>Bolivia</i>	
Ley Electoral de 1984, con reformas, incluyendo la Ley No. 2232 (2001), art. 120.....	15
<i>Brazil</i>	
Lei No. 9.504, que estabelece normas para as eleições, arts. 26, 44 (1997).....	14
Lei No. 4.737 Código Eleitoral de 1965, atualizado com as modificações da Lei 9504/97, art. 250 .....	15
<i>Canada</i>	
<i>Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms</i> , Part I of the <i>Constitution Act, 1982</i> , being Schedule B to the <i>Canada Act 1982 (U.K.)</i> , 1982, ch. 11, §§ 2(b) and 2(d). .....	18
Canada Elections Act, R.S.C., 1985, ch. E-2.....	20, 21
Canada Elections Act, 2000 S.C., ch. 9 .....	12, 21, 29
Referendum Act, R.S.Q., ch. C-64.1 .....	19
<i>Chile</i>	
Ley Orgánica Constitucional No. 18.700/88, sobre votaciones populares y escrutinios, actualizada a octubre de 2001, art. 30(6) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Costa Rica</i>	
Ley No. 1536, Código Electoral, actualizado con las reformas de 1996 .....	15, 16
<i>Dominica</i>	
House of Assembly (Elections) Act, ch. 2:01, §§ 52, 54.....	14
<i>European Union</i>	
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 312 U.N.T.S. 222 (1950) .....	23
<i>France</i>	
C. élect. art. L. 52-1 .....	11
<i>Germany</i>	
§ 5 cl. 1 <i>Parteiengesetz</i> .....	12
§§ 7, 42 <i>Rundfunkstaatsvertrag (RStV)</i> .....	11, 12
§ 11 cl. 1 <i>ZDF-Staatsvertrag für das Zweites Deutsches Fernsehen</i> .....	11, 12
<i>Grenada</i>	
Electoral Law, 1958, ch. 160, §§ 63(1), (3).....	14
<i>Guatemala</i>	
Ley Electoral y de Partidos Políticos de 1985, art. 223(c) & Decreto 1-90 del Tribunal Supremo Electoral, 1990, art. 38.....	15
<i>Honduras</i>	
Ley electoral y de las Organizaciones Políticas del 19.05.1981, actualizada hasta DL No. 180-92, art. 74 .....	15
<i>Hungary</i>	
Act C of 1997 on Electoral Procedure ¶¶ 40-41, § (2).....	14
<i>Italy</i>	
Law No. 28 of February 28, 2000.....	13
Law No. 515/1993, art. 7 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Japan</i>	
Law No. 100, Apr. 15, 1950, as last amended by Law No. 54, May 8, 1998 .....	12, 16, 29
<i>Mexico</i>	
Código Federal de Instituciones y Procedimientos Electorales de 1994, con reformas de 1996.....	15, 16
<i>Nepal</i>	
Election Code of Conduct, 2053 (1996) .....	14, 17
<i>New Zealand</i>	
Broadcasting Act, 1989 §§ 69, 70.....	14
Electoral Act, 1993 §§ 210, 214B, 221.....	17
<i>Nicaragua</i>	
Ley Electoral de Nicaragua de 2000, art. 97.....	15
<i>Paraguay</i>	
Ley No. 834/96 de 1996, Código Electoral Paraguayo, art. 290 .....	15
<i>Peru</i>	
Ley No. 26859/97, Ley Orgánica de Elecciones de 1997, art. 190.....	15
<i>Russia</i>	
Federal Law No. 19 F-3, On Election of the President of the Russian Federation, art. 50, point 3 .....	14
Federal Law No. 175-F3, On Elections of Deputies of the State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation, art. 58, point 3 .....	14
<i>St. Vincent and the Grenadines</i>	
Representation of the People Act, Electoral Law, 1982, § 41.....	14
<i>Sweden</i>	
Law on Radio and Television, S.F.S. 1996:844 ....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Switzerland</i>	
Federal Law Concerning Radio and Television of 21 June 1991, § 4, art. 18, ¶ 5 .....	15
<i>Turkey</i>	
Const., art. 32 (as amended by Law No. 4756, May 21, 2002).....	15
<i>United Kingdom</i>	
Broadcasting Act, 1990, ch. 42, §§ 8(2)(a) and 92(2)(a) .....	11
Political Parties, Elections, and Referendums Act (PPERA), 2000, ch. 41.....	27, 29
Representation of the People Act of 1983, §§ 5, 75(1).....	25
<i>Venezuela</i>	
Ley Orgánica de Sufragio y Participación Política, art. 209 (1997) .....	16
<b>LAW REVIEWS AND JOURNALS</b>	
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 253 (1999).....	6
Michael Pinto-Duschinsky, <i>Financing Politics: A Global View</i> , 13 <i>J. Democracy</i> 69 (2002).....	15
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 <i>Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc.</i> 348 (2002).....	6
<b>BOOKS</b>	
Ian Brownlie, <i>Basic Documents in Human Rights (1971)</i> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Pinto-Duschinsky, <i>Handbook on Funding of Parties and Election Campaigns</i> (Stockholm: International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance, forthcoming 2003) (overview available at <a href="http://www.europexxi.kiev.ua/english/program/conference/007.html">http:// www.europexxi.kiev.ua/english/program/conference/007.html</a> ).....	28
Fritz Plasser and Gunda Plasser, <i>Global Political Campaigning: A Worldwide Analysis of Campaign Professionals and Their Practices</i> (2002).....	18
William H. Rehnquist, “Constitutional Courts – Comparative Remarks” (1989) (reprinted in <i>Germany and its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future – a German-American Symposium</i> (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993)).....	5
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
Barile, E. Cheli & S. Grassi, <i>Istituzioni di diritto pubblico</i> , Padova, CEDAM (2002).....	13
Committee on Standards in Public Life, Fifth Report (1998).....	27
Council of Europe Recommendation No. 99 (15).	10
European Commission of Human Rights, <i>Bowman Against the United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 24839/94, Report of the Commission (adopted Sept. 12, 1996).....	26
European Platform of Regulatory Authorities, <i>Working Group 2: Political Advertising</i> , Background Paper EPRA/2002/09, available at <a href="http://www.epra.org/content/english/index2.html">http://www.epra.org/content/english/index2.html</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance (IDEA) and the Office of Democratic Institutions and Human Rights of the OSCE, <i>International Electoral Standards: Guidelines for Reviewing the Legal Framework of Elections</i> (2002).....	10
International Institute for Democracy and Electoral Assistance (IDEA) Voter Turnout Website, at <a href="http://www.idea.int/vt">http://www.idea.int/vt</a> .....	30
Italian Communications Authority Decision No. 200/00/CSP of June 22, 2000.....	13
Italian House of Parliament Scrutiny Committee on Public Broadcasting (RAI) Decision of December 18, 2002 .....	13
Law Library of Congress, <i>Campaign Financing in Various Foreign Countries, Comparative Summary and Analysis</i> (Document No. 2002-14013) (2002).....	3, 28, 29, 30
Law Library of Congress, <i>France: Campaign Financing in Various Foreign Countries</i> (Document No. 2000-9042) (2000) .....	29
Notice No. 165 of the Japanese Ministry of Home Affairs, Nov. 29, 1994, as amended by Notice No. 150, July 12, 1996 .....	12
<i>Report on the Results of the Audit of the Party Groups for the Period of Elections for the Fifteenth Knesset</i> (1997).....	17
<i>This Week with George Stephanopoulos</i> (ABC television broadcast, July 6, 2003).....	6
